The indenture governing the Debentures contains certain covenants, and instruments
governing our other debt also contain covenants and, in some cases, require us to meet certain
financial ratios and tests. Any failure to comply with these covenants could result in an event of
default under the applicable instrument, which could result in the related debt and the debt issued
under other instruments becoming immediately due and payable. In such event, we would need to

-22-

raise funds from alternative sources, which may not be available to us on favorable terms, on a timely
basis or at all. Alternatively, any such default could require us to sell our assets or otherwise curtail
operations in order to satisfy our obligations to our creditors.

11.4 Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of March 31, 2020:

- on an actual basis; and
- as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference
to the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information incorporated
by reference into this Shelf Offering Report.

As of March 31, 2020
in USD millions

 As of March 31, 2020

(in Millions of U.S.

dollars)
 Actual As adjusted

Short-term credit and current portion of long-term debt: 554  554
Short term leasing liability: 52 52
Long-term indebtedness, excluding current portion:

Loan Agreement Due November 2015 to November 2024 .... 58 58

Loan Agreement Due December 2021 to May 2024 ..... 100 100
Credit Facility Due March 2024 ..... 506 392
5.16% Debentures Due January 2024 ..... 145 145
5.31% Debentures Due January 2026 ..... 46 46
4.50% Debentures Due December 2024..... 183 183
2.45% Debentures Due March 2021 to March 2024 329 329
6.38% Debentures Due May 2038 ..... 596 596
2.4% Debentures Due December 2022 to December 2034 ... 105 105
Other ..... 35 35
Long term leasing liability ..... 250 250
Notes offered hereby ..... - 114

Total long-term indebtedness, excluding current portion ..... 2,353 2,353
Equity:

Share capital (Ordinary shares, NIS 1 par value,
1,484,999,999 shares authorized, 1,305,040,778 shares
issued and outstanding; Special State Share, NIS 1 par
value, 1 share authorized, 1 share issued and outstanding) . 546 546

Share premium ..... 199 199
Capital reserves ..... (512) (512)
Retained earnings ..... 3,930 3,930
Treasury shares ..... (260) (260)

Total equity attributable to the shareholders of the
Company .....  3,903 3,903

Non-controlling interests ..... 131 131

Total equity ..... 4,034 4,034

Total capitalization(2) .....  $   6,387 $   6,387

(1)Total capitalization equals total long-term indebtedness, excluding current portion, plus total equity.

-23-

11.5 Use of Proceeds

The net proceeds from the offering, after deduction of the arranger’s fees and other expenses
and commissions of the offering, assuming we will sell Debentures in the aggregate principal amount
of NIS 390 million, will be approximately NIS 371.

We intend to use the net proceeds from the offering for general corporate purposes, which
may include, refinancing of outstanding debt which is described in “Item 5. Operating and Financial
Review and Prospects – B. Liquidity and Capital Resources” of our 2019 20-F, and our ongoing